## ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 445**

Introduced by Stinner, 48.

WHEREAS, Margo Hartman has served the Community Action Partnership of Western Nebraska for forty-one years. She started as a trainer for the Head Start program in 1981, worked in various roles over the years in the community including leadership roles, and served as chief executive officer since 2016; and

WHEREAS, Margo Hartman has exhibited the qualities of a servant leader. She aided families in her community at a neighborhood family service center, helped teenage parents receive needed resources, and served employees, the board of directors, and community leaders while leading Community Action Partnership of Western Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Margo Hartman has significantly contributed her talents to the Community Action Partnership of Western Nebraska during its various changes, including a restructuring of the organization, multiple relocations, the addition of new programs and services to the community, and the implementation of a strategic plan during her time as chief executive officer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes and thanks Margo Hartman for her servant leadership to her community through her roles with the Community Action Partnership of Western Nebraska and her many years of community service.
  - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Margo Hartman.